## Resolution of Commendation Garden Grove Housing Authority Manager Danny Huynh

WHEREAS, Danny Huynh began his 30-year career with the Garden Grove Housing Authority in 1993 as a Housing Specialist; was promoted to Senior Housing Specialist in 1999; Housing Supervisor in 2003; and ascended to Housing Authority Manager in 2010; and

WHEREAS, Under Danny's leadership, in Fiscal Year 2022-23, and in many prior years, the Housing Authority scored 100 percent on the Section 8 Management Assessment Program and earned the designation of "High-Performance Agency" from the Department of Housing and Urban Development; and

WHEREAS, Danny has currently guided and assisted more than 2300 low-income families, senior citizens, disabled persons, and veterans through the Section 8 Housing Choice Voucher Program; and

WHEREAS, in 2021, Danny was instrumental in the Housing Authority's being awarded with 117 Emergency Housing Vouchers and funding of almost two million dollars through the American Rescue Plan Act of 2021, assisting those who are homeless, at risk to be homeless, fleeing or attempting to flee domestic violence, dating violence, assault and human trafficking; and

WHEREAS, In 2020, Danny was instrumental in receiving and administering 75 new mainstream vouchers and funding from the Department of Housing and Urban Development to help respond to Coronavirus related housing needs in the Community; and

WHEREAS, On Tuesday, September 26, 2023, the City of Garden Grove honors Danny Huynh, Garden Grove Housing Authority Manager, with a Community Spotlight, in recognition of his retirement. Danny will surely be missed by the people he helps through his work, and his colleagues and co-workers will miss his talented pictorials captured on film celebrating special moments.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the City of Garden Grove does hereby commend Garden Grove Housing Authority Manager, Danny Huynh for his venerable service and profound commitment to the City of Garden Grove, and wishes him a life full of adventure and fulfillment in the years ahead.

September 26, 2023